IV 20
Operating Manual
Impulse-Divider Cassette
Please keep for further use !
Edition date/Rev. date: 17.04.1998
Document no./Rev. no.: TR - EAK - BA - GB - 0057 - 02
Software version:
File name: TR-EAK-BA-GB-0057.DOC

2 0VE-I Input encoder supply 0V
3 5VE-O Encoder supply 5V 5V / 0,5 A (optional)
4 HTL + Codification HIGH level 11V..30V
5 P-UP Pull-up resistor 11V..30V
6 HTL - Codification HIGH level 0V
7 P-DN Pull-down resistor 0V
8 --- --- ---
9 US-I Output supply US 11V .. 30V
10 0V-I Output supply 0V 0V
Operating Manual  IV 20  ELECTRONIC GmbH
TR - ELECTRONIC GmbH, Global Quality Management, Eglishalde 6, 78647 Trossingen, Tel. + 49 (0) 7425-228-0, Fax + 49 (0) 7425-228-33
Date: 17.04.1998 TR - EAK - BA - GB - 0057 - 02 Page 16 of 17
6.2.3 Incremental outputs X1-X6
Pin number Pin name Function Level
1 K0+ Output reset impulse 5V diff.,  11V..30V
2 K0- Output reset impulse,
negated
5V diff.,  11V..30V
3 K1+ Output signal1 5V diff.,  11V..30V
4 K1- Output signal1, negated 5V diff.,  11V..30V
5 K2+ Output signal2 5V diff.,  11V..30V
6 K2- Output signal2, negated 5V diff.,  11V..30V
7 --- --- ---
8 5V-O Output codification
Signal supply 5V
5V
9 US-O Output codification
Signal supply US
11V .. 30V
10 UP-I Input codification
Signal supply
+5V /+11..30V
Operating Manual  IV 20  ELECTRONIC GmbH
TR - ELECTRONIC GmbH, Global Quality Management, Eglishalde 6, 78647 Trossingen, Tel. + 49 (0) 7425-228-0, Fax + 49 (0) 7425-228-33
Date: 17.04.1998 TR - EAK - BA - GB - 0057 - 02 Page 17 of 17
6.3 Technical data
Unit supply ............................................  Power pack for 11 to 30V
Aux. voltage output (optional).............. +5V for galvanically uncoupled +5V encoders, max. 200mA
Reverse battery protection ...................  yes
Transient voltage protection .................  ESD
Excess current release .........................  VDE 0113
Filter groups ..........................................  IEC 1000-4-x
Power consumption (unloaded) ............  approx. 100 mA
min./max. input current per trace ..........  1,5mA / 20mA (diode current photocoupler)
Output level ..........................................  5V differential, (11-30)V 30mA each
max. input impulse frequency ...............  150 kHz
Pull-up/pull-down resistor .....................  1kOhm
Weight ...................................................  approx. 500g
	1  Instructions concerning project work and commissioning
	1.1 Procedure for commissioning
	1.2 Safety instructions
	1.3 Instructions concerning project work and installation
	1.4  Shielding
	1.5 Configuring instructions
	1.6  Commissioning instructions
	2  General information about the unit
	3  Block diagram
	4 Cassette design
	5 Commissioning
	5.1 Operational modes
	5.1.1 Mode 1, differential +5V, +(11-30)V